

APPEAL NO. 21-2475
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. KLUGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MICHAEL J. CORK
5754 N. Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46220
(317) 517-4217
cork0@icloud.com

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Six principles from <i>Groff</i> clarify Title VII’s religious-accommodation requirement.....	2
II. <i>Groff</i> ’s principles support only one conclusion: Brownsburg failed to show undue hardship as a matter of law.	5
A. <i>Groff</i> and <i>Adeyeye</i> provide the Title VII accommodation standard, not <i>Walmart Stores</i>	5
B. Brownsburg must show undue hardship in the overall context of its business, not merely in its relationship with a few disaffected teachers or students.	7
C. Brownsburg’s only proof of undue hardship is non-cognizable bias or hostility towards Mr. Kluge’s accommodation or beliefs.....	8
D. Mr. Kluge’s accommodation claim prevails.....	9
III. This Court should apply <i>Groff</i> to Mr. Kluge’s accommodation claim and reverse for the entry of summary judgment in his favor.	9
IV. If the case is remanded, the district court will simply apply <i>Groff</i> : no factual or legal basis for reopening discovery exists.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC,
721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013) 5–6

Bradley v. Village of University Park,
59 F.4th 887 (7th Cir. 2023) 13

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Cunningham v. Jenkins,
No. 17-cv-126, 2021 WL 2554201 (S.D. Ill. June 22, 2021) 14

Dederich Corp. v. Eurozyme S.N.C.,
839 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Echemendia v. Gene B. Glick Management Corp.,
263 F. App'x 479 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.,
992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 5–6

Flint v. City of Belvidere,
791 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Groff v. DeJoy,
143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)..... 1–5, 7–8

Groff v. DeJoy,
35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 4, 8

Herman v. City of Chicago,
870 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

Kalis v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
231 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 2000) 13

Kingsdown Medical Consultants, Ltd. v. Hollister Inc.,
No. 84-cv-6113, 1990 WL 92817 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1990) 13

Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.,
64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023) 6–9

Knapp v. Whitaker,
577 F. Supp. 1265 (C.D. Ill. 1983) 10

Koziara v. BNSF Railway Co.,
840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016) 12

Kurek v. Pleasure Driveway & Park District of Peoria,
583 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1978) 10

Matz v. Household International Tax Reduction Investment Plan,
265 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) 10

Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr,
924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019) 9

Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.,
814 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1986) 11

Raymond v. Ameritech Corp.,
442 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006) 14

Richardson v. United States,
379 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) 9

Rodriguez v. Kane County Sheriff’s Merit Commission,
505 F. App’x 580 (7th Cir. 2013) 13

Sullivan v. Flora, Inc.,
63 F.4th 1130 (7th Cir. 2023) 12

Taflinger v. Hindson,
870 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D. Ind. 2012) 11, 14

Tinsley v. United Parcel Service,
665 F.2d 778 (7th Cir. 1981) 10

Trans World Airlines, Inc v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 2

United States v. Fitzgerald,
545 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1976) 2

United States v. Sandidge,
863 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2017) 10

United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.,
840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

Webber v. Butner,
No. 1:16-cv-01169, 2019 WL 6213143 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 21, 2019)..... 13–14

White v. Finkbeiner,
753 F.2d 540 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 13

Winters v. Fru-Con Inc.,
498 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 11–13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 2, 4–6

Other Authorities

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The Remand Power and the Supreme Court’s Role*,
96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 171 (2020) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B)..... 13
